

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Ken-24-125

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

AARON C. ENGROFF
Appellant

ON APPEAL from the Kennebec County
Unified Criminal Docket

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case	7
I. Procedural history.....	7
II. Preservation of and reasoning regarding defense motions.....	10
A. Speedy trial.....	10
B. Exclusion of the CAC video on due process grounds	13
C. Exclusion of the CAC video on confrontation grounds	14
III. The trial.....	14
A. The CAC video was admitted into evidence pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358.	15
B. The State’s testimonial case was comparably limited.	16
C. The defense drew attention to the lack of opportunity for defendant to commit the alleged offenses.	16
D. Deliberations and verdicts.....	17
Issues Presented for Review	17
Argument	18
<i>First Assignment of Error</i>	
I. The trial court erred by denying defendant’s motion to dismiss pursuant to the speedy trial provisions of M.R. U. Crim. P. 48(b), ME. CONST. art. I, § 6, and the Sixth Amendment.	18
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	19
B. Analysis.....	20
1. The trial court abused its discretion by not dismissing the charges pursuant to M.R. U. Crim. P. 48(b)(1).	20
i. The applicable standard.....	20
ii. Application of the facts to the law of Rule 48(b)(1)	22
iii. The court erred by conducting a constitutional analysis in lieu of an M.R. U. Crim. P. 48(b)(1) analysis.	24
2. The court erred by not dismissing the charges pursuant to the Maine Constitution.	25
i. The applicable standard.....	25
ii. Application of the facts to the law of ME. CONST. art. I, § 6	27

iii.	The court erred by not counting certain court-caused delays against the State and failing to recognize the admission of the CAC video as a form of prejudice.	29
3.	The court erred by not dismissing the charges pursuant to the United States Constitution.	30
i.	The applicable standard.....	30
ii.	Application of the facts to the law of the Sixth Amendment.....	31
iii.	The court erred by counting prejudice related to the CAC video and by not giving enough weight to delays caused by the courts.	33

Second Assignment of Error

II.	The trial court erred by admitting the CAC video over defendant’s arguments pursuant to the Confrontation Clause of the Maine Constitution.	33
A.	Preservation and standard of review	33
B.	Analysis.....	34
1.	The text of the Maine Confrontation requires confrontation “by” the State’s witnesses.....	34
2.	The Maine Constitution requires face-to-face direct testimony.	35
3.	The Maine Confrontation Clause is meant to ensure reliability, yet § 358 severely undermines reliability.	37

Third Assignment of Error

III.	The trial court erred by denying defendant’s motion to preclude the State from utilizing 16 M.R.S. § 358 on due process grounds.	40
A.	Preservation and standard of review	41
B.	Analysis.....	41

Fourth Assignment of Error

IV.	The trial court committed obvious error by admitting the CAC video pursuant to 16 M.R.S. § 358 when, at the time, the legislature had not made that provision retroactive.....	43
A.	Preservation and standard of review	44
B.	Analysis.....	44
1.	It was error to apply § 358 retroactively.	44

2. The error was plain.	45
3. The error affected substantial rights.....	45
4. This Court should vacate the convictions.	46
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Service	47
Certificate of Signature	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 520 (1972).....	26, 30, 31, 43
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	35
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970).....	31
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	30, 32
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	42
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	35
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	43

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Bergstrom</i> , 524 N.E.2d 366 (Mass. 1988)	38
<i>Dow v. State</i> , 295 A.2d 436 (Me. 1972).....	22
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 337 A.2d 18 (Del. 1975)	40
<i>Lawrence v. Louisville</i> , 29 S.W. 450 (Ky. Ct. App. 1895)	42
<i>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 48, 281 A.3d 618	41
<i>Pease v. Burrowes</i> , 86 Me. 153, 29 A. 1053 (1893).....	39
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 779 (Md. Ct. App. 2020)	29
<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 2022 ME 47, 281 A.3d 637	43
<i>State v. Brann</i> , 292 A.2d 173 (Me. 1972)	19, 27
<i>State v. Couture</i> , 156 Me. 231, 163 A.2d 646 (1960)	32, 43
<i>State v. Crooker</i> , 123 Me. 310, 122 A. 865 (1923)	36
<i>State v. Frederic</i> , 69 Me. 400 (1879)	35, 37
<i>State v. Gagne</i> , 2017 ME 63, 159 A.3d 316	34
<i>State v. Herlihy</i> , 102 Me. 310, 313, 66 A. 643 (1906)	37
<i>State v. Hofland</i> , 2012 ME 129, 58 A.3d 1023	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 580 A.2d 161 (Me. 1990)	37
<i>State v. Le Blanc</i> , 290 A.2d 193 (Me. 1972)	43
<i>State v. Learned</i> , 47 Me. 426 (1859)	35
<i>State v. Lemar</i> , 483 A.2d 702 (Me. 1984).....	21
<i>State v. Munsey</i> , 152 Me. 198, 127 A.2d 79 (1956).....	43
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 2023 ME 60, 302 A.3d 1	26

<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147	44
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> , 2019 ME 112, 212 A.3d 325	45
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 489 A.2d 4 (Me. 1985)	45
<i>State v. Pullen</i> , 266 A.2d 222 (Me. 1970)	37, 38
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 2019 ME 138, 215 A.3d 788	46
<i>State v. Scholz</i> , 432 A.2d 763 (Me. 1981)	35
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 54 S.W.3d 755 (Tenn. 2001)	29
<i>State v. Tozier</i> , 2015 ME 57, 115 A.3d 1240	34
<i>State v. Twist</i> , 528 A.2d 1250 (Me. 1987)	36
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 443 A.2d 60 (Me. 1982).....	21, 45
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 2017 ME 108, 163 A.3d 127.....	41
<i>United States v. Bankston</i> , 945 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 10788, 2023 WL 3220911 (3d Cir. 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 781 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 871 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>United States v. Dong</i> , 539 Fed. Appx. 753 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 893 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36620 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 618 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Irizarry-Colón</i> , 848 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopesierra-Gutierrez</i> , 708 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Margheim</i> , 770 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 78 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Scully</i> , 951 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 97 F.4th 1277 (11th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Winchester v. State</i> , 2023 ME 23, 291 A.3d 707	passim

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 302	41
16 M.R.S. § 358	passim
17-A M.R.S. § 255-A(1)(E-1)	6
17-A M.R.S. § 260(1)(C)	6
4 M.R.S. § 7	45

Rules

M.R. App. P. 1.....	45
M.R. U. Crim. P. 48(b).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, Part the First, Article XII	34
ME. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	passim
ME. CONST. art. I, § 6-A.....	40
Sixth Amendment	16, 17, 33

Other Authorities

Jeremy A. Blumenthal, <i>Reading the Text of the Confrontation Clause: ‘To Be’ or Not ‘To Be’</i> , 3 U. PENN. J. CONST. LAW 722 (2001)	34
Kermit V. Lipez, <i>The Child Witness in Sexual Abuse Cases in Maine: Presentation, Impeachment, and Controversy</i> , 42 ME. L. REV. 283 (1990)	37
Leigh I. Saufley, <i>Funding Justice: The Maine Judicial Branch – We Did Get There From Here</i> , 62 ME. L. REV. 671 (2010).....	31
National Center for State Courts, <i>Maine Judge and Clerk’s Office Workload Assessment: Final Report</i> (May 2023), available at https://www.courts.maine.gov/about/reports-data.html (accessed July 12, 2024)	22
